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ries, and similar small fruit, in less quantities than one bushel shall be
b{ dry measure, or in containers as above specified. The possession
of containers for berries or small fruit shall be presumptive evidence
that they were to be used for distribution. This subdivision shall not

reg}lire containers as above specified when such berries and small
fruits are picked by the consumer on the grower’s property.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 138—H.F.No.1306

" An act relating to highway traffic regulations; driving left of
roadway center; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.18,
Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.18, Subdivision
5, 1s amended to read:

Subd. 5. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; DRIVING
LEFT OF ROADWAY CENTER. (a) No vehicle shall be driven to the
left side of the center of the roadway in overtaking and passing
another vehicle proceeding in the same direction unless such left side
is clearly visible and is free of oncoming traffic for a sufficient
distance ahead to permit such overtaking and passing to be complete-
ly made without interfering with the safe operation of any vehicle
approaching from the opposite direction or any vehicle overtaken.

In every event the overtaking vehicle must return to the right-hand -

side of the roadway before coming within 100 feet of any vehicle
approaching from the opposite direction;

(b) Except on a one-way roadway, no vehicle shall, in overtaking
and passing another vehicle or at any other time, be driven to the left
half of the roadway under the following conditions:

(1) When approaching the crest of a grade or upon a curve in the
highway where the driver’s view along the highway is obstructed
within a distance of 700 feet; .

(2) When approaching within 100 feet of any underpass or
tunnel,s or railroad grade crossing, or when approaching within
100 feet of or traversing any intersection within a city, village or

borough or without if so posted;
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(8) Where official signs are in place prohibiting passing, or a
distinctive center line is marked, which distinctive line also so
prohibits passing, as declared in the manual of traffic-control devices
adopted by the commissioner.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 139—H.F.No.1407
{Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in Otter Tail county
by the commissioner of administration. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; OTTER TAIL
POWER COMPANY. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the
commissioner of administration shall convey by quit claim deed in the
name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota to the Otter Tail
Power Company the following described surplus lands in Otter Tail
County, Minnesota, to wit:

The West 120 feet of the South one half of the Southeast
Quarter (8 % SE %) of Section 28, Township 133 North, Range 43
West; the West 120 feet of the North 300 feet of the North one
half of the Northeast Quarter (N % NE %) of Section 33,
Township 133 North, Range 43 West; and the East 280 feet of
the West 400 feet of the North 200 of the South one half of the
Southeast Quarter (S % SE %) of Section 28, Township 133
North, Range 43 West; all of above properties being in Otter
Tail County, Minnesota, and containing 5.6 acres more or less;
but excepting from such conveyance al% existing roadways over
and across the above described tracts, and reserving to the state
of Minnesota the right to the use of the above described tracts
only for such uses that do not interfere with the grantees
business including specifically the right of the state of Minneso-
ta to use any roadway laid out or constructed by the grantee
over the above described tracts, this right being for the purpose
of providing the state with ingress to and egress from state
owned property adjacent to such above described tracts.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the Otter Tail Power
Company to the state for the conveyance provided for herein shall not
be less than the appraised value of such described property and the
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